

CASE NO. 12-4068

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE)
UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION,)
)
Non-Party Movant-Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
ROBERT C. BONNET, an individual, and)
BOBBY BONNET LAND SERVICES, a)
sole proprietorship,)
)
Plaintiffs-Appellees.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Central Division
Dist. Ct. Case: *Robert C. Bonnet and Bobby Bonnet Land Services v. Harvest (US)
Holdings, Inc., et. al*, No. 2:10-cv-00217-CW-BCW
The Honorable Judge Clark Waddoups

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
Thomas W. Fredericks
Frances C. Bassett
Jeremy J. Patterson
Thomas J. McReynolds
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, Colorado 80027
Telephone: 303-673-9600
Attorneys for Non-Party Movant-Appellant

Oral Argument is requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. Tribal Immunity is Not Equivalent to Eleventh Amendment Immunity2

II. Enforcement of a Third-Party Subpoena Against an Indian Tribe is Tantamount to a “Suit” to Which Tribal Sovereign Immunity Applies7

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alltel Communications, LLC v. DeJordy, 675 F.3d 1100, 1102 (2012) 11, 13, 16, 18

Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum and Research Center, Inc., 221 F. Supp. 2d 271, 280 (D. Conn. 2002)8

Bishop Paiute Tribe v. County of Inyo, 275 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002)14

Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak, 501 U.S. 775, 782 (1991).....7

Boron Oil Co. v. Downie, 873 F.2d 67, 70-71 (4th Cir. 1989).....12

California v. Quechan Tribe of Indians, 595 F.2d 1153, 1155 (9th Cir. 1979)15

Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado, 242 P.3d 1099, 1107 (Colo. 2010).....5, 7

Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm't Corp., 206 F.R.D. 78, 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Conservatorship of the Estate of Gonzalez, No. A117307, 2008 WL 788606 at *4 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)8

Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609, 620 (1963)..... 12, 13

EEOC v. Cherokee Nation, 871 F.2d 937, 939 (10th Cir. 1989).....11

General Elec. Co. 197 F.3d at 597.....14

In re Application to Quash Grand Jury Subpoenas, Misc. No. 3774 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....15

In re Long Visitor, 523 F.2d 443, 446 (8th Cir. 1975)17

In re Mayes, 294 B.R. 145, 149 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003)5, 8

Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino, 676 F.Supp.2d 953, 959 (E.D. Cal. 2009)8

Kiowa Tribe, 523 U.S. at 756 7, 13

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp., 337 U.S. 682, 704 (1949)13

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991)18

Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of Wash., 433 U.S. 165 (1977)10

Rosenberg v. Hualapai Indian Nation, No. 1 CA-CV 08-0135, 2009 WL 757436 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....8

Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald, 591 F.2d 1289, 1291 (9th Cir. 1979)15

Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng’g, 476 U.S. 877, 890 (1986).....5

U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency v. Gen. Elec. Co., 197 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1999).....14

United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Ctr., Inc., 264 F.3d 1271, 1279 (10th Cir. 2003).....11

United States v. Boggs, 493 F. Supp. 1050 (D. Mont. 1980)15

United States v. James, 980 F.2d 1314, 1319 (9th Cir. 1992)13

United States v. Juvenile Male I, 431 F. Supp. 2d 1012, 1016 (D. Ariz. 2006) 16, 17

United States v. Meyers, 200 F.3d 715, 720 (10th Cir. 2000)11

United States v. Velarde, 40 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D.N.M. 1999)15

Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius, 443 F.3d 1247, 1255 (10th Cir. 2006).....11

Rules

Rule 45 4, 11

Rule 45(e).....4

Other Authorities

Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 4.01[1][a] (2005 ed.).....6

In Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity, 95 Harv.L.Rev. 1058, 1069-70 (1982)...9

Small Steps on the Long Road to Self-Sufficiency for Indian Nations: The Indian Tribal Government Tax Status Act of 1982, 22 Harv. J. on Legis. 335, 335-36 (1985).....7
